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Date/ 

Time 

Response 

Time 

Patient 

Staff/Student 

Diagnoses/ 

Medical Injury 

Location Outcome 

08/14/13 
 

Walk-in Student Nosebleed Class PMD 

08/15/13 

 

Walk-in Student Syncope, fall to 
ground 

Bookstore PMD 

08/21/13 Walk-in Student Insect bite CDC Concentra 

08/22/13 Walk-in Student Abdominal pain, 
nausea 

Class Home 

08/19/13 Walk-in Student Seizure MD 203 911 

08/23/13 Walk-in Student L. eye injury Tennis 
court 

PMD 

08/26/13 Walk-in student R. ear abrasion Home Class 

08/26/13 Walk-in Employee Injured L. hand Art C-2 Concentra 

08/27/13 Walk-in Student Mental health crisis Health 
Services 

Home w/father 

08/27/13 Walk-in Student Fall Career 
Assessment 
Center 

PMD 

08/29/13 Walk-in Student Iodine in eyes NS 217 Dr. Mast 

08/30/13 Walk-in Student Knee, hand & hip 
injury 

On campus Class 

08/30/13 Walk-in Student Punched in throat 
L. side 

Santar 
Place, 
training 

Home 
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        Safety & Security  
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Date/ 

Time 

Response 

Time 

Patient 

Staff/Student 

Diagnoses/ 

Medical Injury 

Location Outcome 

07/01/13 
0843 

Walk-in Student Elbow/knee 
abrasions 

Off 
campus 

Class 
 

07/01/13 
1052 

Walk-in Student Burn L. ring finger Home Class 
 

07/01/13 Walk-in Student Tachycardia Health 
Services 

Palomar 
Hospital 

7/16/13 5 min. Student Seizure Library Palomar 
Hospital 
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Date/ 

Time 

Response 

Time 

Patient 

Staff/Student 

Diagnoses/ 

Medical Injury 

Location Outcome 

06/13/13 
1335 

3 min. Staff Dizzy, nausea, 
diaphoretic 

President’s 
office 

Palomar Hosp. 

06/18/13 
1230 

Walk-in Employee Sprained R. ankle Childcare 
center 

HR, Concentra 

06/27/13 
0939 

Walk-in Student Head, neck, back 
injury 

Dome Palomar 
Hospital 

06/27/13 
1815  

Walk-in Student Dizzy Health 
Services 

Home 
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San Marcos May 2013 
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Date/ 

Time 

Response 

Time 

Patient 

Staff/Student 

Diagnoses/ 

Medical Injury 

Location Outcome 

05/01/13 
0912 

Walk-in Student Head injury Cafeteria Home 

05/02/13 
1103 

Walk-in Student Bee sting NS Bldg. Class 

05/08/13 
0925 

Walk-in Student L. finger laceration NS Bldg. Class 
 

05/08/13 
1200 

Walk-in Student Fainted Class Class 

05/08/13 
1410 

Walk-in Student Abdominal pain Math Bldg. Class 

05/13/13 
1515 

Walk-in Student Allergic reaction Carpool Class 

05/16/13 
1051 

Walk-in Student Mental health crisis HS Palomar 
Hospital 

05/16/13 
1151 

Walk-in Student Nose bleed HS Class 

05/16/13 
1133 

Walk-in Student Injured R. wrist HS Class 

05/16/13 
1733 

Walk-in Student Abrasions to head, 
L. arm injury 

HS TriCare 

05/20/13 
1300 

Walk-in Student Bee sting Campus Class 

05/20/13 
1335 

Walk-in Student Dizzy Track Class 

05/20/13 
1615 

Walk-in Student Dizzy HS Class 

05/24/13 
1745 

1 min. Other Dizzy HS Home 

      

 

 

 

  

 

 

 
 
 

 
 



HEALTH SERVICES 
August 2013 

 
 

 

TO:  Adrian Gonzales, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services  

  

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services 

 

SUBJECT: Emergency Response Summary Report August 2013 

 

 
Health Services responded to the following number of emergencies, and basic first aid for 
August 2013 

 

 

                                          San Marcos Campus                            Escondido Center 

 
 

Student Employee Other  Student Employee Other TOTAL 

Emergency Response 

on Campus/ ER Cart by 

RN 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

0 

Emergency Response 

at Health Services by 

RN 

 
11 

 
1 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

12 

 

Total RN Contacts 

 

11 

 

1 

 

0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

12 

         

Basic First Aid by 

Medical Reception 

 
122 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

122 

         

Psychological Health 

Crisis  

 
1 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

1 

 

Mental Health 

 
3 

 
0 

 
0 

 
 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

3 

Medical Injury Reports 8 1 0  0 0 0 9 

         

Urgent Care/Hospital 1 0 0  0 0 0 1 

MD Referrals 4 1 0  0 0 0 5 

911 Calls 1 0 0  0 0 0 1 

Workers’ Comp. to HR 1 1 0  0 0 0 2 

 

Total Referrals 

 

7 

 

2 

 

0 

  

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

9 

 

 



HEALTH SERVICES 
July 2013 

 
 

 

TO:  Mark Vernoy, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services  

  

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services 

 

SUBJECT: Emergency Response Summary Report July 2013 

 

 
Health Services responded to the following number of emergencies, and basic first aid for July 
2013 

 

 

                                          San Marcos Campus                            Escondido Center 

 
 

Student Employee Other  Student Employee Other TOTAL 

Emergency Response 

on Campus/ ER Cart by 

RN 

 
1 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

1 

Emergency Response 

at Health Services by 

RN 

 
3 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

3 

 

Total RN Contacts 

 

4 

 

0 

 

0 

  

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

4 

         

Basic First Aid by 

Medical Reception 

 
18 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

18 

         

Psychological Health 

Crisis  

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

0 

 

Mental Health 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

0 

Medical Injury Reports 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

         

Urgent Care/Hospital 2 0 0  0 0 0 2 

MD Referrals 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

911 Calls 2 0 0  0 0 0 2 

Workers’ Comp. to HR 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

 

Total Referrals 

 

4 

 

0 

 

0 

 

  

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

4 

 

 



HEALTH SERVICES 
June 2013 

 
 

 

TO:  Mark Vernoy, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services  

  

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services 

 

SUBJECT: Emergency Response Summary Report June 2013 

 

 
Health Services responded to the following number of emergencies, and basic first aid for June 
2013 

 

 

                                          San Marcos Campus                            Escondido Center 

 
 

Student Employee Other  Student Employee Other TOTAL 

Emergency Response 

on Campus/ ER Cart by 

RN 

 
1  
 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

1 

Emergency Response 

at Health Services by 

RN 

 
2 

 
1 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

3 

 

Total RN Contacts 

 

3 

 

1 

 

0 

  

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

4 

         

Basic First Aid by 

Medical Reception 

 
39 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

39 

         

Psychological Health 

Crisis  

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

0 

 

Mental Health 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

0 

Medical Injury Reports 3 0 0  0 0 0 3 

         

Urgent Care/Hospital 2 0 0  0 0 0 2 

MD Referrals 1 0 0  0 0 0 1 

911 Calls 2 0 0  0 0 0 2 

Workers’ Comp. to HR 0 1 0  0 0 0 1 

 

Total Referrals 

 

5 

 

1 

 

0 

  

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

6 

 

 



HEALTH SERVICES 
May 2013 

 
 

 

TO:  Mark Vernoy, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services  

  

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services 

 

SUBJECT: Emergency Response Summary Report May 2013 

 

 
Health Services responded to the following number of emergencies, and basic first aid for May 
2013 

 

 

                                          San Marcos Campus                            Escondido Center 

 
 

Student Employee Other  Student Employee Other TOTAL 

Emergency Response 

on Campus/ ER Cart by 

RN 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

0 

Emergency Response 

at Health Services by 

RN 

 
13 

 
0 

 
1 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

14 

 

Total RN Contacts 

 

13 

 

0 

 

1 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

14 

         

Basic First Aid by 

Medical Reception 

 
116 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

116 

         

Psychological Health 

Crisis  

 
4 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

4 

 

Mental Health 

 
12 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

12 

Medical Injury Reports 2 0 0  0 0 0 2 

         

Urgent Care/Hospital 2 0 0  0 0 0 2 

MD Referrals 1 0 1  0 0 0 2 

911 Calls 2 0 0  0 0 0 2 

Workers’ Comp. to HR 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

 

Total Referrals 

 

5 

 

0 

 

1 

  

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

6 
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