Emergency Response Report San Marcos august 2013 Safety & Security

Date/ Time	Response Time	Patient Staff/Student	Diagnoses/ Medical Injury	Location	Outcome	
08/14/13	Walk-in	Student Student	Nosebleed	Class	PMD	
06/14/13	vvaik-iri	Student	Nosebleed	Class	PIVID	
08/15/13	Walk-in	Student	Syncope, fall to ground Bookstore		PMD	
08/21/13	Walk-in	Student	Insect bite	CDC	Concentra	
08/22/13	Walk-in	Student	Abdominal pain, nausea	Class	Home	
08/19/13	Walk-in	Student	Seizure	MD 203	911	
08/23/13	Walk-in	Student	L. eye injury	Tennis court	PMD	
08/26/13	Walk-in	student	R. ear abrasion	Home	Class	
08/26/13	Walk-in	Employee	Injured L. hand	Art C-2	Concentra	
08/27/13	Walk-in	Student	Mental health crisis	Health Services	Home w/father	
08/27/13	Walk-in	Student	Fall	Career Assessment Center	PMD	
08/29/13	Walk-in	Student	lodine in eyes	NS 217	Dr. Mast	
08/30/13	Walk-in	Student	Knee, hand & hip injury	On campus	Class	
08/30/13	Walk-in	Student	Punched in throat L. side	Santar Place, training	Home	
]		

Emergency Response Report San Marcos July 2013 Safety & Security

Date/	Response	Patient	Diagnoses/	Location	Outcome
Time	Time	Staff/Student	Medical Injury		
07/01/13	Walk-in	Student	Elbow/knee	Off	Class
0843			abrasions	campus	
07/01/13 1052	Walk-in	Student	Burn L. ring finger	Home	Class
07/01/13	Walk-in	Student	Tachycardia	Health	Palomar
			,	Services	Hospital
7/16/13	5 min.	Student	Seizure	Library	Palomar Hospital

Emergency Response Report San Marcos June 2013 Safety & Security

Date/	Response	Patient	Diagnoses/	Location	Outcome
Time	Time	Staff/Student	Medical Injury		
06/13/13	3 min.	Staff	Dizzy, nausea,	President's	Palomar Hosp.
1335			diaphoretic	office	
06/18/13	Walk-in	Employee	Sprained R. ankle	Childcare	HR, Concentra
1230				center	
06/27/13	Walk-in	Student	Head, neck, back	Dome	Palomar
0939			injury		Hospital
06/27/13	Walk-in	Student	Dizzy	Health	Home
1815			-	Services	

Emergency Response Report San Marcos May 2013 Safety & Security

Date/	Response	Patient	Diagnoses/	Location	Outcome	
Time	Time	Staff/Student	Medical Injury			
05/01/13 0912	Walk-in	Student	Head injury	Cafeteria	Home	
05/02/13 1103	Walk-in	Student	Bee sting	NS Bldg.	Class	
05/08/13 0925	Walk-in	Student	L. finger laceration	NS Bldg.	Class	
05/08/13 1200	Walk-in	Student	Fainted	Class	Class	
05/08/13 1410	Walk-in	Student	Abdominal pain	Math Bldg.	Class	
05/13/13 1515	Walk-in	Student	Allergic reaction	Carpool	Class	
05/16/13 1051	Walk-in	Student	Mental health crisis	HS	Palomar Hospital	
05/16/13 1151	Walk-in	Student	Nose bleed	HS	Class	
05/16/13 1133	Walk-in	Student	Injured R. wrist	HS	Class	
05/16/13 1733	Walk-in	Student	Abrasions to head, L. arm injury	HS	TriCare	
05/20/13 1300	Walk-in	Student	Bee sting	Campus	Class	
05/20/13 1335	Walk-in	Student	Dizzy	Track	Class	
05/20/13 1615	Walk-in	Student	Dizzy	HS	Class	
05/24/13 1745	1 min.	Other	Dizzy	HS	Home	



HEALTH SERVICES August 2013

TO: Adrian Gonzales, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services

SUBJECT: Emergency Response Summary Report August 2013

Health Services responded to the following number of emergencies, and basic first aid for August 2013

		lilai ooo oani						
	Student	Employee	Other	Student	Employee	Other	TOTAL	
Emergency Response on Campus/ ER Cart by RN	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Emergency Response at Health Services by RN	11	1	0	0	0	0	12	
Total RN Contacts	11	1	0	0	0	0	12	
Basic First Aid by Medical Reception	122	0	0	0	0	0	122	
Psychological Health Crisis	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	
Mental Health	3	0	0	0	0	0	3	
Medical Injury Reports	8	1	0	0	0	0	9	
Urgent Care/Hospital	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	
MD Referrals	4	1	0	0	0	0	5	
911 Calls	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	
Workers' Comp. to HR	1	1	0	0	0	0	2	
Total Referrals	7	2	0	0	0	0	9	



HEALTH SERVICES July 2013

TO: Mark Vernoy, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services

SUBJECT: Emergency Response Summary Report July 2013

Health Services responded to the following number of emergencies, and basic first aid for July 2013

	Jan	warcos Cam	pus	Escondido Center				
	Student	Employee	Other	Stude	nt Employee	Other	TOTAL	
Emergency Response on Campus/ ER Cart by RN	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	
Emergency Response at Health Services by RN	3	0	0	0	0	0	3	
Total RN Contacts	4	0	0	0	0	0	4	
Basic First Aid by Medical Reception	18	0	0	0	0	0	18	
Psychological Health Crisis	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Mental Health	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Medical Injury Reports	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Urgent Care/Hospital	2	0	0	0	0	0	2	
MD Referrals	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
911 Calls	2	0	0	0	0	0	2	
Workers' Comp. to HR	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Total Referrals	4	0	0	0	0	0	4	



HEALTH SERVICES June 2013

TO: Mark Vernoy, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services

SUBJECT: Emergency Response Summary Report June 2013

Health Services responded to the following number of emergencies, and basic first aid for June 2013

_	Jaii	warcos Cam	pus	Escondido Center				
	Student	Employee	Other		Student	Employee	Other	TOTAL
Emergency Response on Campus/ ER Cart by RN	1	0	0		0	0	0	1
Emergency Response at Health Services by RN	2	1	0		0	0	0	3
Total RN Contacts	3	1	0		0	0	0	4
Basic First Aid by Medical Reception	39	0	0		0	0	0	39
Psychological Health Crisis	0	0	0		0	0	0	0
Mental Health	0	0	0		0	0	0	0
Medical Injury Reports	3	0	0		0	0	0	3
Urgent Care/Hospital	2	0	0		0	0	0	2
MD Referrals	1	0	0		0	0	0	1
911 Calls	2	0	0		0	0	0	2
Workers' Comp. to HR	0	1	0		0	0	0	1
Total Referrals	5	1	0		0	0	0	6



HEALTH SERVICES May 2013

TO: Mark Vernoy, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services

SUBJECT: Emergency Response Summary Report May 2013

Health Services responded to the following number of emergencies, and basic first aid for May 2013

	Jan	warcos Cam	pus	Escondido Center				
	Student	Employee	Other	S	tudent	Employee	Other	TOTAL
Emergency Response on Campus/ ER Cart by RN	0	0	0		0	0	0	0
Emergency Response at Health Services by RN	13	0	1		0	0	0	14
Total RN Contacts	13	0	1		0	0	0	14
Basic First Aid by Medical Reception	116	0	0		0	0	0	116
Psychological Health Crisis	4	0	0		0	0	0	4
Mental Health	12	0	0		0	0	0	12
Medical Injury Reports	2	0	0		0	0	0	2
Urgent Care/Hospital	2	0	0		0	0	0	2
MD Referrals	1	0	1		0	0	0	2
911 Calls	2	0	0		0	0	0	2
Workers' Comp. to HR	0	0	0		0	0	0	0
Total Referrals	5	0	1		0	0	0	6